2025-26 Schedule of Fees and Charges

Administration

| | | | 2025-26 |
|---|-----------------------|-----|---------------|
| B + 11 | D : (0) | 007 | (Incl GST) |
| Details | Basis of Charge | GST | \$ |
| Rates | | | Various |
| Rate Instalment Charge | Per Instalment | - | 15.00 |
| Special Arrangement Fee | Per Assessment | - | 25.00 |
| Rate Enquiry - Residential | Per Assessment | - | 35.00 |
| Rate Enquiry - Non-Residential | Per Assessment | - | 85.00 |
| Rate Book on Disk | Per Copy | - | 55.00 |
| Rates Order and Requisition | Per Enquiry | - | 100.00 |
| Rate Recovery | Per Assessment | - | At Cost |
| Rate Instalment Interest | | - | 5.5% |
| Penalty Interest | | - | 11.0% |
| Council Documents and Publications | | | 111250 |
| Council Documents and Publications | Per Double Sided Page | Υ | 0.70 |
| Council Documents and Publications - Emailed | Per Instance | | No Charge |
| Tourism | | | 154730 |
| Merchandise | Per Item | Υ | Cost + 10% |
| Meekatharra Gold - Beyond the Rivers | Per Item | Υ | Cost + 20% |
| Meekatharra Gold - Beyond the Rivers (Posted) | Per Item | Υ | Cost + 20% |
| Vehicle Registration Plates | | | 111250 |
| Shire Administration Fee | Per Plate | | No Charge |
| Department of Transport - Minimum | Per Plate | - | Per Transport |
| Department of Transport - Non-Minimum | Per Plate | - | Per Transport |
| Fundraising Pavers | | | 153910 |
| Name Paver | Per Brick | Υ | 45.00 |
| Name Paver | Per Double Paver | Υ | 75.00 |
| Shire Provided Training Courses | | | 111250 |
| External Attendees | Per Attendee | Υ | Cost + 20% |

Administration (continued)

| | | | 2025-26 |
|---|----------------------|-----|------------|
| | | | (Incl GST) |
| Details | Basis of Charge | GST | \$ |
| Meeka Dust Newsletter | | | 154430 |
| Advertising - Black and White | Per Full Page | Υ | 49.50 |
| Advertising - Black and White | Per Half Page | Υ | 27.50 |
| Advertising - Black and White | Per Quarter Page | Υ | 16.50 |
| Advertising - Black and White | Per Eighth Page | Υ | 11.00 |
| Advertising - Colour | Per Full Page | Υ | 77.00 |
| Advertising - Colour | Per Half Page | Υ | 44.00 |
| Advertising - Colour | Per Quarter Page | Υ | 27.50 |
| Advertising - Colour | Per Eighth Page | Υ | 16.50 |
| Advertising - Not-for-Profit | Per Advert, Any Size | | No Charge |
| Advertising - Community Event | Per Advert, Any Size | | No Charge |
| Newsletter - Single Edition | Per Edition | | No Charge |
| Newsletter - Subscription - Emailed | Per Annum | | No Charge |
| Scanning and Emailing | | | 111250 |
| Up to 5 Pages | Per Document | Υ | 4.00 |
| Over 5 Pages | Per Additional Page | Υ | 0.50 |
| Laminating | | | 111250 |
| A4 | Per Page | Υ | 11.00 |
| A3 | Per Page | Υ | 16.50 |
| Binding | | | 111250 |
| A4 to 1.5cm Thick (Ring Binder, Front and Back Cover) | Per Document | Υ | 27.50 |
| PA System | | | 111250 |
| PA System Hire | Per Day | Υ | 150.00 |
| PA System - Bonds | | | 161710 |
| PA System Bond | Per Instance | - | 300.00 |

Notes

• Bonds are refundable at the discretion of the Shire of Meekatharra.

Administration (continued)

| | | | 2025-26 |
|---|-----------------|-----|------------|
| | | | (Incl GST) |
| Details | Basis of Charge | GST | \$ |
| Photocopying and Printing - Black and White | | | 111250 |
| A4 Single Side | Per Page | Υ | 0.50 |
| A4 Double Side | Per Page | Υ | 0.60 |
| A3 Single Side | Per Page | Υ | 0.70 |
| A3 Double Side | Per Page | Υ | 0.90 |
| A2 Single Side | Per Page | Υ | 1.40 |
| A1 Single Side | Per Page | Υ | 2.10 |
| A0 Single Side | Per Page | Υ | 3.20 |
| Banner Single Side | Per Metre | Υ | 5.50 |
| Photocopying and Printing - Colour | | | 111250 |
| A4 Single Side | Per Page | Υ | 1.60 |
| A4 Double Side | Per Page | Υ | 2.10 |
| A3 Single Side | Per Page | Υ | 3.10 |
| A3 Double Side | Per Page | Υ | 3.60 |
| A2 Single Side | Per Page | Υ | 5.40 |
| A1 Single Side | Per Page | Υ | 8.10 |
| A0 Single Side | Per Page | Υ | 12.20 |
| Banner Single Side | Per Metre | Υ | 18.30 |
| Freedom of Information | | | 111250 |
| Application | Per Enquiry | - | 30.00 |
| Research and Collation Time | Per Hour | - | 30.00 |
| Supervised Access | Per Hour | - | 30.00 |
| Administration Staff Time | Per Hour | - | 30.00 |
| Transcribing from Tape, Film or Computer | Per Hour | - | At Cost |
| Duplicating a Tape, Film or Computer Information | Per Item | - | At Cost |
| Delivery, Packaging and Postage | Per Item | - | At Cost |
| Eligible Concession Card Holder Discount | Per Enquiry | - | 25% |
| Advanced Deposit of the Estimated Charges | Per Item | - | 75% |
| Further Advanced Deposit of the Estimated Charges | Per Item | - | 75% |

Airport

| | | | 2025-26 (Incl GST) |
|---|------------------------|-----|-----------------------|
| Details | Basis of Charge | GST | \$ |
| General and Regular Charter Landing Fees (Non-RPT Serv | rices) | | 152030 |
| Minimum Fee | Per Landing | Υ | 25.00 |
| Aircraft < 5,700 kg MTOW - Weight Charge | Per Tonne, Per Landing | Υ | 25.00 |
| Aircraft > 5,700 kg MTOW - Weight Charge | Per Tonne, Per Landing | Υ | 25.00 |
| Aircraft > 5,700 kg MTOW - In Addition to Weight Charge | Per Head, Per Landing | Υ | 30.00 |
| RPT Services | | | 152030 |
| Aircraft < 5,700 kg MTOW | Per Head, Per Landing | Υ | 15.00 |
| Aircraft > 5,700 kg MTOW | Per Head, Per Landing | Υ | 15.00 |
| RPT Services | | | 152030 |
| Defence Force Aircraft | Per Landing | Per | Defence Force |
| Annual Ratepayer Owned Small Aircraft (< 1,500kg MTOW) | Per Application | Υ | 250.00 |
| Call-Outs (Direct Charge by Airport Contractor) | | | 152030 |
| 1800 Hrs - 2200 Hrs | Per Call-Out | Υ | 121.00 |
| 2200 Hrs - 0600 Hrs | Per Call-Out | Υ | 154.00 |
| Other | | | 153030 |
| Diesel Fuel | Per Litre | Υ | Cost + 5c |

Definitions

MTOW Maximum Take-off Weight RPT Regular Public Transport

Building Control

| | | 2025-26 |
|---|-----------------------|--|
| | | (Incl GST) |
| Details | Basis of Charge | GST \$ |
| Uncertified Building Permit Applications - House and Dor | nestic Buildings | 156830 |
| Building Permit - Minimum Fee | Per Application | - 110.00 |
| Building Permit Class 1 or 10 - Above Minimum | Per Application | - Per Calculation |
| | | 0.32% of Estimated Development Cost |
| Building Services Levy - Minimum Fee | Per Application | - 61.65 |
| Building Services Levy - Applications Over \$45,000 | Per Application | - Per Calculation |
| | | 0.137% of Estimated Development Cost |
| Building Construction Industry Training Fund levy | Per Application | - Per Calculation |
| - Applications Over \$20,000 | | 0.2% of Estimated Development Cost |
| Certified Building Permit Applications - House and Dome | stic Buildings | 156830 |
| Building Permit - Minimum Fee | Per Application | - 110.00 |
| Building Permit Class 1 or 10 - Above Minimum | Per Application | - Per Calculation |
| | | 0.19% of Estimated Development Cost |
| Building Services Levy - Minimum Fee | Per Application | - 61.65 |
| Building Services Levy - Applications Over \$45,000 | Per Application | - Per Calculation |
| | | 0.137% of Estimated Development Cost |
| Building Construction Industry Training Fund levy | Per Application | - Per Calculation |
| - Applications Over \$20,000 | | 0.2% of Estimated Development Cost |
| Certified Building Permit Applications - Commercial, Indu | ustrial and Public Bu | uildings 156830 |
| Council Request Compliance Certificate - Minimum Fee | Per Application | - 175.00 |
| Council Request Compliance Certificate - Above Minimum | Per Application | - Per Calculation |
| | 0.12% | of estimated cost but not less than \$175.00 |
| Building Permit - Minimum Fee | Per Application | - 110.00 |
| Building Permit - Class 2 to 9 - Above Minimum | Per Application | - Per Calculation |
| | | 0.09% of Estimated Development Cost |
| Building Services Levy - Minimum Fee | Per Application | - 61.65 |
| Building Services Levy - Applications Over \$45,000 | Per Application | - Per Calculation |
| | | 0.137% of Estimated Development Cost |
| Building Construction Industry Training Fund levy | Per Application | - Per Calculation |
| - Applications Over \$20,000 | | 0.2% of Estimated Development Cost |

Building Control (continued)

| Zanang Community | | | 2025-26 |
|--|-------------------------|--------------------------|---------------------|
| | | | (Incl GST) |
| Details | Basis of Charge | GST | \$ |
| Building Permit - Certificate of Design Compliance - Com | ımercial, Industrial ar | nd Public Buildings | 156830 |
| Application - Class 2 to 9 - Minimum Fee | Per Application | - | 270.00 |
| Application - Class 2 to 9 - \$150,001 to \$500,000 | Per Application | - | Per Calculation |
| | | \$270 plus 0.15% in ex | cess of \$150,000 |
| Application - Class 2 to 9 - \$500,001 to \$1 Million | Per Application | - | Per Calculation |
| | | \$795 plus 0.14% in ex | cess of \$500,000 |
| Application - Class 2 to 9 - Above \$1 Million | Per Application | - | Per Calculation |
| | | \$1,495 plus 0.13% in ex | cess of \$1 Million |
| Building Services Levy - Minimum Fee | Per Application | - | 61.65 |
| Building Services Levy - Applications Over \$45,000 | Per Application | - | Per Calculation |
| | | 0.137% of Estimated D | evelopment Cost |
| Building Construction Industry Training Fund Levy | Per Application | - | Per Calculation |
| - Applications Over \$20,000 | | 0.2% of Estimated D | evelopment Cost |
| Demolition Permits | | | 156830 |
| Demolition Permit Application - Class 1 or 10 | Per Building | - | 110.00 |
| Demolition Permit Application - Class 2 to 9 | Per Building Storey | - | 110.00 |
| Building Services Levy - Minimum Fee | Minimum Fee | - | 61.65 |
| Building Services Levy - Applications Over \$45,000 | Per Application | - | Per Calculation |
| | | 0.137% of Estimated D | evelopment Cost |
| Building Construction Industry Training Fund Levy | Per Application | - | Per Calculation |
| - Applications Over \$20,000 | | 0.2% of Estimated D | evelopment Cost |
| Occupancy Permits - Commercial, Industrial and Public | Buildings | | 156830 |
| Occupancy Application | Per Application | - | 110.00 |
| Temporary Occupancy Application | Per Application | - | 110.00 |
| Modify Occupancy Application | Per Application | - | 110.00 |
| Replacement Occupancy Application | Per Application | - | 110.00 |
| For Registration of Strata Scheme - Minimum | Per Application | - | 115.00 |
| For Registration of Strata Scheme - Each Above Minimum | Per Application | - | 11.60 |
| For Plans for Re-subdivision - Minimum | Per Application | - | 115.00 |
| For Plans for Re-subdivision - Each Above Minimum | Per Application | - | 11.60 |
| Building Services Levy - Minimum Fee | Per Application | - | 61.65 |

Building Control (continued)

| | | | 2025-26 |
|---|---------------------------|------------------------|-----------------|
| | | | (Incl GST) |
| Details | Basis of Charge | GST | \$ |
| Occupancy Permit - Building Unauthorised - Commerc | ial, Industrial and Publi | ic Buildings | 156830 |
| Occupancy Application - Minimum Fee | Per Application | - | 110.00 |
| Occupancy Application - Above Minimum | Per Application | - | Per Calculation |
| | | 0.18% of Estimated De | velopment Cost |
| Building Services Levy - Minimum Fee | Per Application | - | 123.30 |
| Building Services Levy - Applications Over \$45,000 | Per Application | - | Per Calculation |
| | | 0.275% of Estimated De | velopment Cost |
| Building Construction Industry Training Fund Levy | Per Application | - | Per Calculation |
| - Applications Over \$20,000 | | 0.2% of Estimated De | velopment Cost |
| Building Approval Certificate Where Unauthorised Wo | rk has been Done | | 156830 |
| Certified Approval - Class 1 and 10 - Minimum Fee | Per Application | - | 110.00 |
| Certified Approval - Class 1 and 10 - Above Minimum | Per Application | - | Per Calculation |
| • • | | 0.38% of Estimated De | velopment Cost |
| Building Services Levy - Minimum Fee | Per Application | - | 123.30 |
| Building Services Levy - Applications Over \$45,000 | Per Application | - | Per Calculation |
| | | 0.275% of Estimated De | velopment Cost |
| Building Construction Industry Training Fund Levy | Per Application | - | Per Calculation |
| - Applications Over \$20,000 | | 0.2% of Estimated De | velopment Cost |
| Building Approval Certificate Where Unauthorised Wo | rk has not been Done | | 156830 |
| Certified Approval - Class 1 and 10 - Minimum Fee | Per Application | <u>-</u> | 110.00 |
| Certified Approval - Class 1 and 10 - Above Minimum | Per Application | - | Per Calculation |
| • | | 0.19% of Estimated De | velopment Cost |
| Building Services Levy - Minimum Fee | Per Application | - | 123.30 |
| Building Services Levy - Applications Over \$45,000 | Per Application | - | Per Calculation |
| | | 0.275% of Estimated De | velopment Cost |
| Building Construction Industry Training Fund Levy | Per Application | - | Per Calculation |
| - Applications Over \$20,000 | | 0.2% of Estimated De | velopment Cost |

Building Control (continued)

| Dartaing Control (Containage) | | | 2025-26 (Incl GST) |
|---|-----------------|-----|-----------------------|
| Details | Basis of Charge | GST | \$ |
| Park Homes on Caravan Parks and Camping Grounds | | | 156830 |
| Application to Install a Class 1a Park Home | Per Application | - | 92.00 |
| Application to Install a Class 3 Park Home | Per Application | - | 92.00 |
| Application to Install an Annexe | Per Application | - | 92.00 |
| Private Swimming Pools and Spas | | | 156830 |
| Inspection Fee (Section 53 - Building Regulations 2012) | Per Year | - | 57.45 |
| Customer Initiated Compliance Inspection | Per Application | - | 239.50 |
| Extension of Time Permits | | | 156830 |
| Building Permit | Per Application | - | 110.00 |
| Demolition Permit | Per Application | - | 110.00 |
| Building Approval Certificate | Per Application | - | 110.00 |
| Occupancy Permit | Per Application | - | 110.00 |
| Additional Services and Advice | | | 156830 |
| Amended Plan Processing Fee | Per Plan | - | 61.55 |
| Change of Details on a Building Permit | Per Application | - | 61.65 |
| Copy of Approved Plans (Commercial and Residential) | Per Plan | - | 35.00 |
| Retrieval of Building Approvals | Per Application | - | 35.00 |
| Contract Services - Building Surveyor Time | Per Hour | Υ | 201.30 |
| Contract Services - Senior Building Surveyor Time | Per Hour | Υ | 279.40 |
| Inspection - Class 1 to 9 | Per Plan | - | 94.25 |
| Inspection - Class 10 (Minor Structure, Shed etc.) | per inspection | - | 67.50 |
| Request to Provide Certificate of Business Compliance | Per Application | - | 203.75 |
| Request to Provide Certificate of Construction Compliance | Per Application | Y | 332.20 |
| Sign Licence | Per Year | - | 106.50 |
| Approval of Battery Powered Smoke Alarms | Per Application | - | 179.40 |
| Building Plan Search Fees | Per Hour | - | 53.50 |
| Verge Site Inspection | Per Inspection | - | 159.00 |
| Building Control - Bonds | | | 161710 |
| Bond - Residential (Includes Below Ground Pools) | Per Bond | - | 3,060.00 |
| Bond - Grouped Dwellings (5 or More - Non-residential) | Per Bond | - | 10,200.00 |

Cemetery

| | | | 2025-26 |
|--|---------------------------------|-----|------------------|
| Details | Basis of Charge | GST | (Incl GST) \$ |
| | _ | | |
| General Fees | | | 132630 |
| Grant of Retrospective Right of Burial | Per Application | Υ | 150.00 |
| Grant of Right of Burial - Plot Reservation (25 Years) | Per Application | | No Charge |
| Grant of Right of Burial - Renewal (Additional 25 Years) | Per Application | | No Charge |
| Application for Headstone (Installation not Included) | Per Application | - | 57.00 |
| Exhumation (at Discretion) | Per Application | Υ | 845.00 |
| Burial Fees - 1st Interment | | | 132630 |
| Standard Burial (To Depth of 2.13m) | Per Application | Υ | 2,035.00 |
| Infant / Stillborn Burial (To 1.4m Long x 1.4m Deep) | Per Application | Υ | 1,480.00 |
| Burial Fees - Subsequent Interments (Where Minimum Co | verage Standards are Permitted) | | 132630 |
| Standard Burial | Per Application | Υ | 1,357.00 |
| Infant / Stillborn Burial (To 1.4m long) | Per Application | Υ | 678.00 |
| Burial of Ashes in Existing Grave - Shire Prepared | Per Application | Υ | 125.00 |
| Burial of Ashes in Existing Grave - Not Shire Prepared | Per Application | | No Charge |
| Ashes Plot | | | 132630 |
| New Plot | Per Application | Υ | 217.00 |
| Existing Ashes Plot Further Interment - No Shire Involvement | Per Application | | No Charge |
| Other Charges | | | 132630 |
| Shade Tent - Funeral Related - Shire Erected / Removed | Per Tent, Per Hire | Υ | 90.00 |
| Chairs (1 x 30 Chairs) - Funeral Related | Per Hire | Υ | 50.00 |
| Chair Replacement Through Damage / Loss - Minimum | Per Chair | Υ | 25.00 |
| Chair Replacement Through Damage / Loss - Above \$25 | Per Chair | Υ | At Cost |
| Hearse - Funeral Related | Per Hire, Per Day | Υ | 250.00 |
| Cemetery - Bonds | | | 161710 |
| Shade Tent Bond | Per Tent, Per Hire | - | Nil |
| Chairs (1 x 30 Chairs) Bond | Per Hire | - | 200.00 |
| Hearse Bond | Per Hire | - | Nil |

Notes

• Bonds are refundable at the discretion of the Shire of Meekatharra.

Community Services and Facilities

| | | | 2025-26 |
|--|-------------------|-----|------------------|
| Details | Basis of Charge | GST | (Incl GST) \$ |
| Local Community Group Community Bus Hire | | | 138850 |
| Daily Use - Up to 200 km Per Day | Per Hire, Per Day | Y | 150.00 |
| Daily Use - Over 200 km Per Day | Per Km, Per Day | Υ | 0.85 |
| Bus Refuelling - If Required | Per Litre | Υ | Cost + 50% |
| Bus Cleaning - If Required | Per Hour | Υ | 60.00 |
| Bus Cleaning - If Required (Minimum) | Per Hour | Υ | 100.00 |
| Local Community Group Community Bus Hire - Bonds | | | 161710 |
| Bus Hire Bond | Per Hire | - | 560.00 |
| Library Charges | | | 140530 |
| Lost and Damaged Library Books | Per Instance | Υ | Cost + 20% |
| Library - Bonds | | | 161710 |
| Non-WA Resident Library Bond | Per Person | - | 50.00 |

Notes

• Bonds are refundable at the discretion of the Shire of Meekatharra.

Environmental Health

| | | | 2025-26 |
|---|------------------------------|-----|---------------------|
| _ | D 1 (0) | | (Incl GST) |
| Details | Basis of Charge | GST | \$ |
| Food Premises Notification and Registration | | | 123000 |
| Notification Fee - Home and Commercial | Per Instance | - | 50.00 |
| Notification Fee - Not-For-Profit / School | Per Instance | | No Charge |
| Registration Fee - Home and Commercial (All Risks) | Per Instance | - | 200.00 |
| Registration Fee - Not-For-Profit / School | Per Instance | | No Charge |
| Food Premises Surveillance | | | 123000 |
| Annual - High Risk | Per Year | - | 500.00 |
| Annual - Medium Risk | Per Year | - | 400.00 |
| Annual - Low Risk | Per Year | - | 250.00 |
| Annual - Home | Per Year | - | 100.00 |
| Annual - Not-for-Profit / School | Per Year | | No Charge |
| Food Premises Non-Compliance Inspection | | | 123000 |
| Second and Subsequent Reinspection | Per Application | - | 165.00 |
| Re-registration After Cancellation - Plus Annual Fee | Per Application | - | 155.00 |
| Trading in Public Places | | | 123930 |
| Additional Annual Registration >20km Townsite Radius | Per Annum | - | 150.00 |
| Alfresco Dining Annual Registration (4 x Tables, 8 x Seats) | Per Annum | - | 200.00 |
| Additional Table and 2 x Seats | Per Unit | - | 25.00 |
| Alfresco Application >10m ² (Shop Trades, Outdoor Eating) | Per m ² | - | 0.17 |
| Application for Transfer of Premises Registration | Per Transfer | - | 165.00 |
| Banner Sign Consistent with Local Law | Per Day | - | 15.45 |
| Banner Sign Everyday After Seven Consecutive Days | Per Day | - | 10.30 |
| Mobile Vendors Price | Per m ² , Per Day | - | 1.06 |
| Portable Sign Consistent with Local Law | Per Year | - | 51.50 |
| Trading Location - Within a Town Centre | Per Day | - | 35.00 |
| Trading Location - Within a Town Centre | Per Week | - | 215.00 |
| Trading Location - Within a Town Centre | Per Year | - | 1,970.00 |
| Trading Location - Outside a Town Centre | Per Day | - | 17.50 |
| Trading Location - Outside a Town Centre | Per Week | - | 107.50 |
| Trading Location - Outside a Town Centre Trading Location - Not-for-Profit | Per Year Per Year | - | 985.00 No Charge |
| Hairdresser / Beauty Therapy / Skin Penetration | | | 123000 |
| Annual Registration | Per Application | _ | 189.00 |
| Transfer of Commercial Ownership | Per Licence | - | 152.00 |
| • | | | |

Environmental Health (continued)

| | | | 2025-26 |
|---|-----------------|-----|------------|
| | | | (Incl GST) |
| Details | Basis of Charge | GST | \$ |
| Lodging Houses | | | 123000 |
| Lodging House Registration - Less than 100 Beds | Per Annum | - | 295.00 |
| Lodging House Registration - More than 100 Beds | Per Annum | - | 410.00 |
| Septic Tanks | | | 129830 |
| Application | Per Application | - | 118.00 |
| Report - Application to Health Department | Per Application | - | 118.00 |
| Permit to Use an Apparatus | Per Application | - | 118.00 |
| Caravan Parks and Camping Grounds | | | 123000 |
| Caravan Park Annual Registration - Minimum | Per Application | - | 200.00 |
| Long Stay Site | Per Site | - | 6.00 |
| Short Stay Site | Per Site | - | 6.00 |
| Camp Site | Per Site | - | 3.00 |
| Overflow Site | Per Site | - | 1.50 |
| Transfer of Licence | Per Application | - | 100.00 |
| Additional Penalty for Renewal After Expiry | Per Renewal | - | 20.00 |
| Moveable Dwelling | | | 123000 |
| Temporary Accommodation Application - Up to 3 Months | Per Application | - | 159.00 |
| Temporary Accommodation Application - House Building | Per Application | - | 212.00 |
| Application for a Public Event | | | 123000 |
| Category 1 (< 500 Patrons) | Per Event | - | 53.50 |
| Category 2 (500 to 2,500 Patrons) | Per Event | - | 159.00 |
| Category 3 (2,500 to 5,000 Patrons) | Per Event | - | 318.00 |
| Category 4 (5,000 to 8,000 Patrons) | Per Event | - | 530.00 |
| Community Group / Club / Not-for-Profit Organisation | Per Event | - | 21.50 |
| Community Markets | Per Day | - | 21.00 |
| Community Markets | Per Annum | - | 1,225.00 |
| Environmental Noise Exemption Applications | | | 123000 |
| Regulation 18 - Event Noise Application | Per Application | - | 265.00 |
| Regulation 13 - Out of Hours Construction Application | Per Application | - | 530.00 |
| Noise Monitoring Fee | Per Hour | - | 159.00 |

Environmental Health (continued)

| | | | 2025-26 |
|---|------------------|-----|------------|
| | | | (Incl GST) |
| Details | Basis of Charge | GST | \$ |
| Offensive Trades | | | 123000 |
| Poultry, Rabbit, Fish, Shellfish and Crustacean Processing | Per Year | - | 302.00 |
| Fish Curing, Manure Works | Per Year | - | 214.00 |
| Laundries, Dry Cleaning | Per Year | - | 148.50 |
| Small Butcher | Per Year | - | 173.00 |
| Large Butcher | Per Year | - | 302.00 |
| Offensive Trade not Specified | Per Year | - | 302.00 |
| Aquatic Facilities / Water Sampling (Within 20 kms of a Townsite) | | | 123000 |
| Application for Approval of Public Aquatic Facility | Per Application | - | 318.00 |
| Annual Audit Sampling of Public Aquatic Facility | Per Application | - | 318.00 |
| Aquatic Facilities / Water Sampling (Greater than 20 kms | from a Townsite) | | 123000 |
| Application for Approval of Public Aquatic Facility | Per Application | - | 530.00 |
| Annual Audit Sampling of Public Aquatic Facility | Per Application | - | 530.00 |
| Statutory Service Certificates | | | 123000 |
| Liquor Act - Section 39 - Includes Travel Time Cost | Per Application | - | 212.00 |
| Construct, Extend or Alter Public Building Application | Per Application | - | 159.00 |
| Public Building Certificate Application | Per Application | - | 159.00 |
| Certificate of Approval - Re-issue | Per Request | - | 53.50 |
| | | | |

Plant Hire and Civil Works

| | | | 2025-26 (Incl GST) |
|--|------------------------|---------|-----------------------|
| Details | Basis of Charge | GST | \$ |
| Plant - Wet Hire (i.e. with Operator) | | | 159630 |
| Grader | Per Hour | Υ | 275.00 |
| Loader | Per Hour | Υ | 245.00 |
| Bulldozer D6N | Per Hour | Υ | 275.00 |
| Vibrating Roller | Per Hour | Υ | 245.00 |
| Tractor | Per Hour | Υ | 165.00 |
| Truck - 10 - 12 Tonne | Per Hour | Υ | 165.00 |
| Truck - 5 - 7 Tonne | Per Hour | Υ | 165.00 |
| Prime Mover | Per Hour | Υ | 200.00 |
| Tandem Axle Tipping Trailer Plus Applicable Truck Hire | Per Hour | Υ | 100.00 |
| Tri Axle Low Loader Plus Applicable Truck Hire | Per Hour | Υ | 300.00 |
| Road Broom Plus Applicable Truck Hire | Per Hour | Υ | 100.00 |
| Multi Tyre Roller - 16 Tonne | Per Hour | Y | 245.00 |
| Materials | | | 159630 |
| Materials Used | Per Instance | Υ | Cost + 20% |
| Labour | | | 159630 |
| Labour Only | Per Employee, Per Hour | Υ | Cost + 20% |
| Labour - After Normal Work Hours | Per Employee, Per Hour | Υ | Cost + \$65 |
| Potable Standpipe Water | | | 187830 |
| Less than 20,000 Litres per Financial Year | Per kL | | No Charge |
| Greater than 20,000 Litres per Financial Year | Per kL | Per Wat | er Corp + 100% |
| Crossovers - Sealed | | | 159630 |
| To a Kerb and Drained Sealed Road - First Instance Only | Per Crossover | Υ | Cost - 50% |
| To a Kerb and Drained Sealed Road - Maximum Contribution | Per Crossover | Υ | 1,500.00 |
| To an Unkerbed Road - First Instance Only | Per Crossover | Υ | Cost - 50% |
| To an Unkerbed Road - Maximum Contribution | Per Crossover | Υ | 1,000.00 |
| Over Width to Unkerbed Roads | Per Crossover | Υ | Cost |
| Crossovers - Unsealed | | | 159630 |
| Rural to Unkerbed Road - First Instance Only | Per Crossover | Υ | Cost - 50% |
| Rural to Unkerbed Road - Maximum Contribution | Per Crossover | Υ | 500.00 |

Ranger Services

| Transgor Gorvious | | | 2025-26 (Incl GST) |
|--|------------------------|-----|-----------------------|
| Details | Basis of Charge | GST | \$ |
| Animal Traps | | | 161710 |
| Trap Hire | Per Trap, Per Week | | No Charge |
| Animal Traps - Bonds | | | 161710 |
| Trap Bond | Per Trap, Per Instance | - | 200.00 |
| Dog Registration Fees - Unsterilised Dogs | | | 119930 |
| 1 Year | Per Dog | - | 50.00 |
| 1 Year (after 31 May) - First Registration Only | Per Dog | - | 25.00 |
| 3 Years | Per Dog | - | 120.00 |
| Lifetime | Per Dog | - | 250.00 |
| Concession Card Holder Discount | Per Dog | - | 50% |
| Prescribed Dog for Droving or Tending Stock Discount | Per Dog | - | 75% |
| Dog Registration Fees - Sterilised Dogs | | | 119930 |
| 1 Year | Per Dog | - | 20.00 |
| 1 Year Dangerous Dog | Per Dog | - | 50.00 |
| 1 Year (after 31 May) - First registration only | Per Dog | - | 10.00 |
| 3 Years | Per Dog | - | 42.50 |
| Lifetime | Per Dog | - | 100.00 |
| Concession Card Holder Discount | Per Dog | - | 50% |
| Prescribed Dog for Droving or Tending Stock Discount | Per Dog | - | 75% |
| Dog Control and Pound Fees | | | 119730 |
| Dangerous / Restricted Breed Dog Signs | Per Sign | - | 34.00 |
| Ranger Services | Per Hour | Υ | 82.50 |
| Seizure of a Dog Without Impoundment | Per Dog | - | 30.00 |
| Seizure and Impounding of Dog | Per Dog | - | 155.00 |
| Daily Keeping Sustenance Fee (All Dogs) for Impounds | Per Dog, Per Day | Υ | 25.00 |
| Return of Impounded Dog During Normal Hours | Per Dog | Υ | 85.45 |
| Return of Impounded Dog Outside Normal Hours | Per Dog | Υ | 200.00 |
| Application for More than Two Dogs | Per Application | - | 136.00 |
| Dog Kennelling and Licences | | | 119730 |
| Approved Kennel Establishment Licence | Per Application | Υ | 200.00 |
| Approved Kennel Establishment Annual Renewal | Per Application | Υ | 200.00 |

Ranger Services (continued)

| | | | 2025-26 |
|---|------------------------------|-----|------------|
| | | | (Incl GST) |
| Details | Basis of Charge | GST | \$ |
| Animal Destruction | | | 119630 |
| Dog Destruction | Per Dog | | No Charge |
| Cat Destruction | Per Cat | | No Charge |
| Cat Registration Fees - Sterilised | | | 119830 |
| 1 Year | Per Cat | - | 20.00 |
| 1 Year (After 31 May) - First Registration Only | Per Cat | - | 10.00 |
| 3 Years | Per Cat | - | 42.50 |
| Lifetime | Per Cat | - | 100.00 |
| Concession Card Holder Discount | Per Cat | - | 50% |
| Cat Control | | | 119630 |
| Seizure and Impounding of Cat | Per Cat | - | 124.00 |
| Daily Keeping Sustenance Fee (All Cats) | Per Day | - | 15.00 |
| Grant or Renewal of Approval to Breed Cats, Either Sex | Per Breeding Cat | - | 100.00 |
| Licence to Keep an Approved Cat Pound | Per Pound | - | 116.00 |
| Impounded Horses, Mules, Asses, Camels, Bulls or Boa | rs | | 119630 |
| Maintenance | Per Day, Per Head | - | 50.75 |
| Maintenance - Over 2 years Old, First 24 Hours or Part of | Additional, Per Head | - | 3.25 |
| Impounding Fee - By Discretion | Per Head | - | 8.25 |
| Impounded Mares, Geldings, Colts, Fillies, Foals, Cows, | Steers, Calves, Rams or Pigs | | 119630 |
| Maintenance | Per Day, Per Head | - | 39.00 |
| Maintenance - Over 2 years Old, First 24 Hours or Part of | Additional, Per Head | - | 1.75 |
| Impounding Fee - By Discretion | Per Head | - | 8.25 |
| Impounded Vehicles | | | 129150 |
| Abandoned Vehicle Recovery - Contractors - Standard | Per Recovery | - | 455.00 |
| Abandoned Vehicle Recovery - Staff - Standard | Per Hour | - | 185.00 |
| Holding an Impounded Vehicle | Per Day | - | 10.70 |

Recreation

| | | | 2025-26 |
|--|---------------------|-----|------------|
| | | | (Incl GST) |
| Details | Basis of Charge | GST | \$ |
| Court Hire - Day Use (Subject to Availability) | | | 139230 |
| Basketball | Per Hour | | No Charge |
| Tennis | Per Hour | | No Charge |
| Volleyball | Per Hour | | No Charge |
| Oval | Per Hour | | No Charge |
| Indoor Cricket / Netball | Per Day | Υ | 15.00 |
| Squash | Per Hour by Token | Υ | 10.00 |
| Court Hire - Night Use (Subject to Availability) | | | 139230 |
| Basketball with Lights | Per Hour | Υ | 10.00 |
| Tennis with Lights | Per Hour | Υ | 10.00 |
| Oval | Per Hour | Υ | 10.00 |
| Court Hire - Bonds | | | 161710 |
| Night Light Key Bond | Per Hire | - | 50.00 |
| Indoor Cricket / Netball Key Bond | Per Hire | - | 100.00 |
| Squash Court Key Bond | Per Hire | - | 50.00 |
| Gymnasium | | | 139930 |
| Individual Membership | Per Week | Υ | 15.00 |
| Individual Membership with Concession | Per Week | Υ | 7.50 |
| Individual Membership | Per Month | Υ | 32.00 |
| Individual Membership with Concession | Per Month | Υ | 16.00 |
| Individual Membership | Per Annum | Υ | 350.00 |
| Individual Membership with Concession | Per Annum | Υ | 175.00 |
| Accommodation Facility Membership | Per Room, Per Annum | Υ | 350.00 |
| Cancellation During Cooling Off Period (7 Days) | Per Instance | Υ | No Charge |
| Once-Off Joining Fee | Per Instance | Υ | 20.00 |
| Replacement Swipe Card | Per Card | Υ | 10.00 |

Sanitation and Waste Services

| Cameation and Waste Colvides | | | 2025-26 (Incl GST) |
|--|--------------------|--------------------|-----------------------|
| Details | Basis of Charge | GST | \$ |
| Household / Domestic Refuse | | | 128630 |
| 2 x Weekly Service - 1x 240 Litre Bin | Per Annum | - | 214.60 |
| 2 x Weekly Service - Additional 1 x 240 Litre Bin | Per Annum | - | 53.70 |
| 2 x Weekly Pensioner Service - 1 x 240 Litre Bin | Per Annum | - | 55.00 |
| Commercial Refuse | | | 128630 |
| 2 x Weekly Service - 2 x 240 Litre Bin | Per Annum | - | 335.30 |
| 2 x Weekly Service - Additional 1 x 240 Litre Bin | Per Annum | - | 53.70 |
| 3 x Weekly Service - 2 x 240 Litre Bin | Per Annum | - | 587.50 |
| 3 x Weekly Service - Additional 1 x 240 Litre Bin | Per Annum | - | 80.50 |
| 5 x Weekly Service - 2 x 240 Litre Bin | Per Annum | - | 929.00 |
| 5 x Weekly Service - Additional 1 x 240 Litre Bin | Per Annum | - | 135.00 |
| Industrial Refuse | | | 128630 |
| 2 x Weekly Service - 2 x 240 Litre Bin | Per Annum | - | 335.30 |
| 2 x Weekly Service - Additional 1 x 240 Litre Bin | Per Annum | - | 53.70 |
| Mining Camp Refuse (Historical Agreement) | | | 128630 |
| 3 x Weekly Service - 1 x 240 Litre Bin | Per Annum | - | 587.50 |
| 3 x Weekly Service - Additional 1 x 240 Litre Bin | Per Annum | - | 80.50 |
| Other Refuse | | | 129150 |
| Sale of 240 Litre Bin | Per Bin | Υ | 165.00 |
| Car Body Removal | Per Car Body | Υ | 500.00 |
| Waste Disposal | | | 129130 |
| Demolition Licence Waste Disposal Fee | Per Licence | Υ | 185.00 |
| Building Licence Waste Disposal Fee | Per Licence | - | 60.00 |
| Building Licence Waste Disposal Fee - Additional Fee | Per Licence | Plus 25c per \$1,0 | 00 over \$20,000 |
| Hazardous Materials Disposal (e.g. Asbestos etc.) | Per m ³ | Υ | 65.00 |
| Industrial Materials Disposal (Where Permitted) | Per m ³ | Υ | 65.00 |
| Hospital Medical Waste Disposal | Per m ³ | Υ | No Charge |
| Effluent Waste Disposal (Conditions Apply) | Per Litre | Υ | No Charge |
| Non-Commercial Petroleum Oil (at Works Depot) | Per Litre | Υ | No Charge |
| Cooking Oil (at Waste Site) | Per Litre | Υ | No Charge |

Shire Events

| | | | 2025-26 (Incl GST) |
|----------------------------|-----------------|-----|-----------------------|
| Details | Basis of Charge | GST | \$ |
| Shire Events - Merchandise | | | Various |
| Event Tickets | Per Item | Υ | Cost + 25% |
| DVDs | Per Item | Υ | Cost + 25% |
| T-Shirt Sales | Per Item | Υ | Cost + 25% |
| Showbags | Per Item | Υ | Cost + 25% |
| General Merchandise | Per Item | Υ | Cost + 25% |
| Shire Events - Stalls | | | Various |
| Stallholder Entry | Per Stall | | No Charge |
| Table Hire | Per Table | | No Charge |
| Festival | Per Festival | | No Charge |

Sports Complex

| · · | | | 2025-26 (Incl GST) |
|---|-------------------------|-----|-----------------------|
| Details | Basis of Charge | GST | \$ |
| Sports Complex Hire | | | 139630 |
| Function with Alcohol Consumed or Sold | Per Day or Part Thereof | Υ | 270.00 |
| Function without Alcohol Consumed or Sold | Per Day or Part Thereof | Υ | 140.00 |
| Fundraising Event with Alcohol Consumed or Sold | Per Day or Part Thereof | Υ | 45.00 |
| Government and School Sponsored Functions | Per Day or Part Thereof | Υ | 70.00 |
| Commercial or Trade Use | Per Day or Part Thereof | Υ | 250.00 |
| Local Community / Sporting Group Function | Per Day or Part Thereof | Υ | 40.00 |
| Authorised Shire of Meekatharra Sponsored Functions | Per Day or Part Thereof | | No Charge |
| Sports Complex Hire - Bonds | | | 161710 |
| Function with Alcohol Consumed or Sold Bond | Per Hire | - | 810.00 |
| Function without Alcohol Consumed or Sold Bond | Per Hire | - | 425.00 |
| Commercial or Trade Use Bond | Per Hire | - | 560.00 |
| Key and Access Card Bond | Per Hire | - | 100.00 |
| Equipment Hire - Only With Sports Complex Hire | | | 139630 |
| Smart TV | Per Hire | | No Charge |
| Tables and Chairs | Per Hire | | No Charge |
| Hot Water Urn | Per Hire | | No Charge |
| Crockery and Cutlery - 50 Settings | Per Hire | Υ | 16.00 |
| Crockery and Cutlery - 100 Settings | Per Hire | Υ | 32.00 |
| Crockery and Cutlery - 150 Settings | Per Hire | Υ | 48.00 |
| Crockery and Cutlery - 200 Settings | Per Hire | Υ | 64.00 |
| Equipment Hire - Bonds | | | 161710 |
| Urn, Crockery and Cutlery Bond - Any or All | Per Hire | - | 55.00 |
| Equipment Hire - Penalties | | | 161710 |
| Additional Cleaning - In Excess of Three (3) Hours | Per Hour | Υ | 90.00 |
| Repair of Damage Caused During Hire | Per Instance | Υ | Cost + 25% |
| Replacement Crockery | Per Piece, From Bond | | 10.00 |
| Replacement Cutlery | Per Piece, From Bond | | 5.00 |
| | | | |

Notes

• Bonds are refundable at the discretion of the Shire of Meekatharra.

Swimming Pool

| | | | 2025-26 (Incl GST) |
|---|-----------------|-----|-----------------------|
| Details | Basis of Charge | GST | \$ |
| General Admission | | | 136430 |
| Adult | Per Entry | Υ | No Charge |
| Adult with Concession | Per Entry | Υ | No Charge |
| Child (5 - 17 Years Old) | Per Entry | Υ | No Charge |
| Child Under 5 Years Old with Paying Adult | Per Entry | Υ | No Charge |
| Family (Up to 2 x Adults and 3 x Children) | Per Entry | Υ | No Charge |
| Accommodation Facility, Per Room | Per Entry | Υ | No Charge |
| Swimming Pool Hire | | | 136430 |
| Exclusive Events | Per Hour | Υ | 75.00 |
| Swimming Pool Hire - Bonds | | | 161710 |
| Venue Hire Bond | Per Hire | - | 300.00 |
| Department of Education / School Activities | | | 136430 |
| Facility Users, Students, Spectators and Teachers | Per Entry | | No Charge |

Town Hall

| | | | 2025-26 (Incl GST) |
|---|-------------------------|-----|-----------------------|
| Details | Basis of Charge | GST | \$ |
| Town Hall Hire | | | 134630 |
| Function with Alcohol Consumed or Sold | Per Day or Part Thereof | Υ | 355.00 |
| Function without Alcohol Consumed or Sold | Per Day or Part Thereof | Υ | 180.00 |
| Fundraising Event with Alcohol Consumed or Sold | Per Day or Part Thereof | Υ | 60.00 |
| Government and School Sponsored Functions | Per Day or Part Thereof | Υ | 95.00 |
| Commercial or Trade Use | Per Day or Part Thereof | Υ | 355.00 |
| Local Community / Sporting Group Function | Per Day or Part Thereof | Υ | 45.00 |
| Authorised Shire of Meekatharra Sponsored Functions | Per Day or Part Thereof | | No Charge |
| Town Hall Hire - Bonds | | | 161710 |
| Function with Alcohol Consumed or Sold Bond | Per Hire | - | 865.00 |
| Function without Alcohol Consumed or Sold Bond | Per Hire | - | 425.00 |
| Commercial or Trade Use Bond | Per Hire | - | 560.00 |
| Key and Access Card Bond | Per Hire | - | 100.00 |
| Equipment Hire - Only With Town Hall Hire | | | 134630 |
| Projector and Screen | Per Hire | | No Charge |
| Tables and Chairs | Per Hire | | No Charge |
| Hot Water Urn | Per Hire | | No Charge |
| Crockery and Cutlery - 50 Settings | Per Hire | Υ | 16.00 |
| Crockery and Cutlery - 100 Settings | Per Hire | Υ | 32.00 |
| Crockery and Cutlery - 150 Settings | Per Hire | Υ | 48.00 |
| Crockery and Cutlery - 200 Settings | Per Hire | Υ | 64.00 |
| Equipment Hire - Bonds | | | 161710 |
| Urn, Crockery and Cutlery Bond - Any or All | Per Hire | - | 55.00 |
| Equipment Hire - Penalties | | | 161710 |
| Additional Cleaning - In Excess of Three (3) Hours | Per Hour | Υ | 90.00 |
| Repair of Damage Caused During Hire | Per Instance | Υ | Cost + 25% |
| Replacement Crockery | Per Piece, From Bond | Υ | 10.00 |
| Replacement Cutlery | Per Piece, From Bond | Υ | 5.00 |

Notes

• Bonds are refundable at the discretion of the Shire of Meekatharra.

Town Planning

| | | | 2025-26 |
|---|---------------------------------|----------------------|-----------------|
| | | | (Incl GST) |
| Details | Basis of Charge | GST | \$ |
| Development Applications | | | 131230 |
| Application Fee - < \$50,000 | Per Application | - | 147.00 |
| Application Fee - \$50,000 to \$500,000 | Per Application | - P | er Calculation |
| | 0.32% (| of Estimated Deve | elopment Cost |
| Application Fee - \$500,000 to \$2.5 Million | Per Application | | er Calculation |
| | \$1,700 plus 0.257% | 6 for every \$1 in e | xcess of \$500k |
| Application Fee - \$2.5 Million to \$5 Million | Per Application | | er Calculation |
| | \$7,161 plus 0.206% | - | |
| Application Fee - \$5 Million to \$21.5 Million | Per Application | | er Calculation |
| | \$12,633 plus 0.123 | 3% for every \$1 in | |
| Application Fee - > \$21.5 Million | Per Application | - | 34,196.00 |
| Retrospective Development Applications - Not Extractive | Per Application | | er Calculation |
| | The Relevant Fee Above Plus, by | y way of Penalty, | |
| Change of Use, Non-conforming Use - Application Only | Per Application | - | 295.00 |
| Retrospective Change of Use, Non-conforming Application | Per Application | | er Calculation |
| | The Relevant Fee Above Plus, by | y way of Penalty, | |
| Amend or Cancel Development Approval Determination | Per Application | - | 295.00 |
| Holiday Accommodation Development Approval Renewal | Per Application | - | 136.36 |
| Extractive Industry | | | 131230 |
| Application | Per Application | - | 739.00 |
| Retrospective Development Application | Per Application | - P | er Calculation |
| | The Relevant Fee Above Plus, by | y way of Penalty, | Twice that Fee |
| Sub-division Clearance | | | 131230 |
| Not More than 5 Lots | Per Lot | _ | 73.00 |
| More than 5 Lots and up to 195 Lots | Per Lot, First 5 Lots | _ | 73.00 |
| More than 5 Lots and up to 195 Lots | Per Lot, Subsequent Lots | _ | 35.00 |
| More than 195 Lots | Per Clearance | - | 7,393.00 |
| Application for Certificate of Approval for Strata Plan (Fo | rm 24) | | 131230 |
| Up to and Including 5 Lots - Base Fee | Per Application | _ | 656.00 |
| Up to and Including 5 Lots | Per Lot | _ | 65.00 |
| More than and up to 100 Lots - Base Fee | Per Application | _ | 981.00 |
| More than and up to 100 Lots | Per Lot | _ | 43.50 |
| More than 100 Lots | Per Application | _ | 5,113.50 |
| | | | 2, |

Town Planning (continued)

| | | | 2025-26 |
|---|----------------------------|----------------------|-------------------|
| | | | (Incl GST) |
| Details | Basis of Charge | GST | \$ |
| Home Occupation | | | 131230 |
| Initial Application for Approval - Not Commenced | Per Application | - | 222.00 |
| Initial Application for Approval - Commenced | Per Application | - | Per Calculation |
| | The Relevant Fee Above Plu | us, by way of Penalt | y, Twice that Fee |
| Renewal Approval Application - Before Current Expiration | Per Application | - | 73.00 |
| Renewal Approval Application - After Expiration | Per Application | - | Per Calculation |
| | The Relevant Fee Above Plu | us, by way of Penalt | y, Twice that Fee |
| Scheme Amendments | | | 131230 |
| Town Planning Scheme Amendment Initiation - Base | Per Application | - | 1,500.00 |
| Scheme Amendment Initiation - Additional Rate | Per Hour | - | Per Calculation |
| Town Planning Scheme Amendment Final Adoption - Base | Per Application | - | 2,500.00 |
| Scheme Amendment Final Adoption - Additional Rate | Per Hour | - | Per Calculation |
| Director / City / Shire Planner | Per Hour | - | 88.00 |
| Manager / Senior Planner | Per Hour | - | 66.00 |
| Planning Officer | Per Hour | - | 36.86 |
| Other Staff (Environmental Health Officer etc.) | Per Hour | - | 36.86 |
| Secretary / Administrative Clerk | Per Hour | - | 30.20 |
| Structure Plans | | | 131230 |
| Structure or Development Plan Adoption - Base | Per Plan | - | 1,000.00 |
| Structure or Development Plan Adoption - Additional Rate | Per Plan | - | Per Calculation |
| Structure or Development Plan Final Adoption - Base | Per Plan | - | 1,500.00 |
| Structure or Development Plan Final Adoption - Additional | Per Plan | - | Per Calculation |
| Director / City / Shire Planner | Per Hour | - | 88.00 |
| Manager / Senior Planner | Per Hour | - | 66.00 |
| Planning Officer | Per Hour | - | 36.86 |
| Other Staff (Environmental Health Officer etc.) | Per Hour | - | 36.86 |
| Secretary / Administrative Clerk | Per Hour | - | 30.20 |

Town Planning (continued)

| | | | 2025-26 (Incl GST) |
|--|------------------------------|----------------------|-----------------------|
| Details | Basis of Charge | GST | \$ |
| Advertising Charges | | | 131230 |
| Advertising - Sign on Site / Notification | Per Notification | - | 58.50 |
| Advertising | Per Advert | - | At Cost |
| Other Charges | | | 131230 |
| Zoning Certificates | Per Document | - | 73.00 |
| Property Settlement Questionnaire Response | Per Document | - | 73.00 |
| Written Planning Advice / Copies of Mapping Products | Per Application | - | 73.00 |
| Other Planning Fees | | | 131230 |
| Extension of Time - Not Substantially Commenced | Per Request | - | 400.00 |
| Extend or Minor Modification to a Planning Approval | Per Request | - | Per Calculation |
| | \$147 or 50% of Original A | pplication Fee, Whic | hever is Greater |
| Copy of Property Plans - Electronic Copy | Per Request | - | 75.00 |
| Copy of Property Plans - Hard Copy | Per Request | - | Per Calculation |
| \$75 F | Plus Hard Copy Fees Based on | any Adopted Photo | copying Charges |
| Legal Agreement Preparation - Fees and Other Costs | Per Document | Υ | At Cost |
| Liquor Act Certificates Section 40 - Planning | Per Application | - | 200.00 |